

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).27252-27263/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-02-2025 in SA No.545/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 546/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 547/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 548/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No.549/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 550/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No.551/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 552/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No.553/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 3/2024 21-02-2025 in SA No.19/2024 21-02-2025 in SAD No. 105/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

RAMESH CHANDRA BAGHEL & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 215422/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 215425/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.287767/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, 310172/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT & 308929/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 34311/2025 (XI)

(IA No. 273877/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 35207/2025 (XI)

(IA No. 293192/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.293194/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 293195/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Arpitha Anna Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR
Mr. Poli Naidu Vudamala, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Choubey, Adv.

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
M/s. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR

Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to file spare copies for issuance of notice in SLP(C) No.35207/2025.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted four weeks', and no more time, to file the counter affidavit. Petitioners will have two weeks' thereafter to file the rejoinder affidavit.

List immediately after expiry of six weeks.

Applications (IA Nos.287767/2025, 310172/2025 & 308929/2025) for intervention/impleadment are dismissed with liberty to file fresh special leave petition.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR