

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**ITEM NO.44**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27252-27263/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-02-2025 in SA No. 545/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 546/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 547/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 548/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 549/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 550/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 551/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 552/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 553/2023 21-02-2025 in SA No. 3/2024 21-02-2025 in SA No. 19/2024 21-02-2025 in SAD No. 105/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

RAMESH CHANDRA BAGHEL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 215422/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 75144/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 215425/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 82029/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 75139/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 34311/2025 (XI)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 35207/2025 (XI)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 293195/2025

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 99327/2026

IA No. 99327/2026 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 293195/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 36788-36795/2025 (XI)

IA No. 313376/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 313378/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 2532/2026 (XI)SLP(C) No. 5091/2026 (XI)

IA No. 22767/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 22769/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 9375-9390/2026 (XI)

IA No. 52300/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 52301/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 9394-9407/2026 (XI)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
42908/2026
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 42911/2026
IA No. 42908/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 42911/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 10519/2026 (XI)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
70395/2026
FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 91034/2026
IA No. 91034/2026 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT
IA No. 70395/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
SLP(C) No. 13342/2026 (XI)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
100215/2026
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 100216/2026
FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 115543/2026
IA No. 100215/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 100216/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

ITEM NO.53

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16378-
16382/2026

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 44 I.E. SLP(C) No. 27252-
27263/2025]

IA No. 128368/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 121658/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 128369/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 05-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Naveen Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. P N Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Narayan Misra, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Pks Baghel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR
Ms. Devyani Mahra, Adv.
Mr. Poli Naidu Vudamala, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varenyum, Adv.
K. Sita Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Ms. Lubna Naaz, AOR
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sonika Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Abinandan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR
Ms. Sonia Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Amardeep Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Arpita Anna Mathew, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Yashpal, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Rashid N. Azam, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR
Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mrs. Veena Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Jindal, Adv.
Ms. Anmol M Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Kajal Rani, Adv.
Ms. Komal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Maulshree, Adv.
Mr. Shreejith P.r, Adv.
Mr. L. Sivaraman, Adv.
Mr. Kadam Hans, Adv.
M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are not inclined to interfere with the
impugned judgment(s)/order(s) of the High Court.
Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions are
dismissed.

In view of the dismissal of the special leave
petitions, all other pending applications shall also
stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR